
RECORD NO. 21-2030

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

KESHA T. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**STACEY A. KINCAID, in her official capacity;
XIN WANG, NP, in her individual and official capacities;
DEPUTY GARCIA, in his individual and official capacities,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ALEXANDRIA**

—————
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
—————

**Alexander Francuzenko
Philip C. Krone
COOK CRAIG & FRANCUZENKO, PLLC
3050 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 200
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 865-7480**

Counsel for Appellees

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Statement of Purpose	1
II. Background.....	1
III. Argument	2
A. The Panel decision that gender dysphoria does not fall within the ADA’s exclusion provision conflicts with U.S. Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit precedent for statutory construction.....	2
B. The Panel decision that gender dysphoria results from a physical impairment conflicts with U.S. Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit precedent for statutory construction.....	8
IV. Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Filing and Service	

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5
<i>Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933).....	6
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	3
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	2
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	2
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	6
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	6

United States v. Simms,
 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)6, 9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*.....1
 42 U.S.C. § 121011
 42 U.S.C. § 122115
 42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)1, 2, 5
 42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1)2

Regulation

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(b)(1)(i).....9

Other Authorities

Am. Psych. Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual 71 (3d ed., rev. 1987).....4
Gender Dysphoria, Am. Psychiatric Ass’n (2013),
https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Gender-Dysphoria.pdf4
